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The respondent is a motor vehicle
dealer. According to the FTC’s
complaint, the respondent has
misrepresented in certain
advertisements: (1) Vehicle purchase
prices; (2) that advertised monthly
payment amounts were for vehicle
purchases, not leases; and (3) that
consumers can pay $0 at signing to
obtain vehicles shown in the
advertisements for the advertised
monthly amount. The complaint alleges
therefore that the representations are
false or misleading in violation of
Section 5 of the FTC Act.

In addition, the complaint alleges that
the respondent violated the Consumer
Leasing Act (“CLA”) and Regulation M
for failing to disclose or to disclose
clearly and conspicuously certain costs
and terms when advertising vehicles for
lease.

The FTC’s complaint also alleges that
the respondent violated the Truth in
Lending Act (“TILA”) and Regulation Z
by failing to disclose or to disclose
clearly and conspicuously certain costs
and terms when advertising credit.

The proposed consent order contains
provisions designed to prevent
respondent from engaging in similar
acts or practices in the future. Part LA
of the order prohibits respondent from
misrepresenting the cost of: (1)
Purchasing a vehicle with financing,
including but not necessarily limited to,
the amount or percentage of the
downpayment, the number of payments
or period of repayment, the amount of
any payment, the annual percentage rate
or any other finance rate, and the
repayment obligation over the full term
of the loan, including any balloon
payment; or (2) leasing a vehicle,
including but not necessarily limited to,
the total amount due at lease inception,
the downpayment, amount down,
acquisition fee, capitalized cost
reduction, any other amount required to
be paid at lease inception, and the
amounts of all monthly or other
periodic payments. Part I.B prohibits the
respondent from misrepresenting any
other material fact about the price, sale,
financing, or leasing of any vehicle.

Part II of the proposed order addresses
the CLA allegations. Part II.A prohibits
respondent from stating the amount of
any payment or that any or no initial
payment is required at lease inception
without disclosing clearly and
conspicuously: (1) That the transaction
advertised is a lease; (2) the total
amount due at lease signing or delivery;
(3) whether or not a security deposit is
required; (4) the number, amounts, and
timing of scheduled payments; and (5)
that an extra charge may be imposed at
the end of the lease term. Part II.B

prohibits the respondent from violating
any provision of the CLA or Regulation

Part IIT of the proposed order
addresses the TILA allegations. Part
III.A requires the respondent to make all
of the disclosures required by TILA and
Regulation Z when any of its
advertisements state relevant triggering
terms. Part III.B requires that if any
finance charge is advertised, the rate be
stated as an “annual percentage rate”
using that term or the abbreviation
“APR.” In addition, Part III.C prohibits
the respondent from failing to comply in
any respect with TILA and Regulation
Z

Part IV of the proposed order requires
respondent to keep copies of relevant
advertisements and materials
substantiating claims made in the
advertisements. Part V requires the
respondent provide copies of the order
to certain of its personnel. Part VI
requires notification to the Commission
regarding changes in corporate structure
that might affect compliance obligations
under the order. Part VII requires
respondent to file compliance reports
with the Commission. Finally, Part VIII
is a provision “sunsetting” the order
after twenty (20) years, with certain
exceptions.

The purpose of this analysis is to
facilitate public comment on the
proposed order, and it is not intended
to constitute an official interpretation of
the complaint or proposed order, or to
modify the proposed order’s terms in
any way.

By direction of the Commission.

Donald S. Clark,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2015-16618 Filed 7-6-15; 8:45 am]
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AGENCY: Department of Defense (DOD),
General Services Administration (GSA),
and National Aeronautics and Space
Administration (NASA).

ACTION: Notice of request for public
comments regarding an extension to an
existing OMB clearance.

SUMMARY: Under the provisions of the
Paperwork Reduction Act, the
Regulatory Secretariat Division will be
submitting to the Office of Management
and Budget (OMB) a request to review
and approve an extension of a
previously approved information
collection requirement concerning
delivery schedules. A notice was
published in the Federal Register at 80
FR 22735, on April 23, 2015. No
comments were received.

DATES: Submit comments on or before
August 6, 2015.

ADDRESSES: Submit comments
identified by Information Collection
9000—-0043, Delivery Schedules by any
of the following methods:

¢ Regulations.gov: http://
www.regulations.gov. Submit comments
via the Federal eRulemaking portal by
searching the OMB control number.
Select the link “Submit a Comment”
that corresponds with “Information
Collection 9000-0043, Delivery
Schedules”. Follow the instructions
provided at the “Submit a Comment”
screen. Please include your name,
company name (if any), and
“Information Collection 9000-0043,
Delivery Schedules” on your attached
document.

e Mail: General Services
Administration, Regulatory Secretariat
Division (MVCB), 1800 F Street NW.,
Washington, DC 20405. ATTN: Ms.
Flowers/IC 9000-0043, Delivery
Schedules.

Instructions: Please submit comments
only and cite Information Collection
90000043, Delivery Schedules, in all
correspondence related to this
collection. All comments received will
be posted without change to http://
www.regulations.gov, including any
personal and/or business confidential
information provided.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Mr.
Michael O. Jackson, Federal Acquisition
Policy Division, GSA 202—-208-4949 or
via email at michaelo.jackson@gsa.gov.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

A. Purpose

The time of delivery or performance
is an essential contract element and
must be clearly stated in solicitations
and contracts. The contracting officer
may set forth a required delivery
schedule or may allow an offeror to
propose an alternate delivery schedule,
for other than those for construction and
architect-engineering, by inserting in
solicitations and contracts a clause
substantially the same as either FAR
52.211-8, Time of Delivery, or FAR
52.211-9, Desired and Required Time of
Delivery. These clauses allow the
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contractor to fill in their proposed
delivery schedule. The information is
needed to assure supplies or services are
obtained in a timely manner.

B. Annual Reporting Burden

Respondents: 3,440.
Responses per Respondent: 5.
Annual Responses: 17,200.
Hours per Response: .167.
Total Burden Hours: 2,872.

C. Public Comments

Public comments are particularly
invited on: Whether this collection of
information is necessary for the proper
performance of functions of the Federal
Acquisition Regulation (FAR), and
whether it will have practical utility;
whether our estimate of the public
burden of this collection of information
is accurate, and based on valid
assumptions and methodology; ways to
enhance the quality, utility, and clarity
of the information to be collected; and
ways in which we can minimize the
burden of the collection of information
on those who are to respond, through
the use of appropriate technological
collection techniques or other forms of
information technology.

Obtaining Copies of Proposals:
Requesters may obtain a copy of the
information collection documents from
the General Services Administration,
Regulatory Secretariat Division (MVCB),
1800 F Street NW., Washington, DC
20405, telephone 202—-501-4755. Please
cite OMB Control No. 9000-0043,
Delivery Schedules, in all
correspondence.

Dated: June 30, 2015.
Edward Loeb,

Acting Director, Federal Acquisition Policy
Division, Office of Governmentwide
Acquisition Policy, Office of Acquisition
Policy, Office of Governmentwide Policy.
[FR Doc. 201516565 Filed 7-6—15; 8:45 am]
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AGENCIES: Department of Defense (DOD),
General Services Administration (GSA),
and National Aeronautics and Space
Administration (NASA).

ACTION: Notice of request for public
comments regarding an extension to an
existing OMB clearance.

SUMMARY: Under the provisions of the
Paperwork Reduction Act, the
Regulatory Secretariat Division will be
submitting to the Office of Management
and Budget (OMB) a request to review
and approve an extension of a
previously approved information
collection requirement concerning
incentive contracts. A notice was
published in the Federal Register at 80
FR 22735, on April 23, 2015. No
Comments were received.

DATES: Submit comments on or before
August 6, 2015.

ADDRESSES: Submit comments
identified by Information Collection
9000-0067, Incentive Contracts, by any
of the following methods:

e Regulations.gov: http://
www.regulations.gov. Submit comments
via the Federal eRulemaking portal by
searching the OMB control number.
Select the link “Submit a Comment”
that corresponds with “Information
Collection 9000-0067, Incentive
Contracts”. Follow the instructions
provided at the “Submit a Comment”
screen. Please include your name,
company name (if any), and
“Information Collection 9000-0067,
Incentive Contracts” on your attached
document.

o Mail: General Services
Administration, Regulatory Secretariat
(MVCB), 1800 F Street NW.,
Washington, DC 20405. ATTN: Ms.
Flowers/IC 9000-0067, Incentive
Contracts.

Instructions: Please submit comments
only and cite Information Collection
9000-0067, Incentive Contracts, in all
correspondence related to this
collection. All comments received will
be posted without change to http://
www.regulations.gov, including any
personal and/or business confidential
information provided.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Mr.
Michael O. Jackson, Procurement
Analyst, Office of Acquisition Policy,
GSA 202-208-4949 or via email
michaelo.jackson@gsa.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

A. Purpose

In accordance with FAR 16.4,
incentive contracts are normally used
when a firm fixed-price contract is not
appropriate and the required supplies or
services can be acquired at lower costs,
and sometimes with improved delivery
or technical performance, by relating the
amount of profit or fee payable under
the contract to the contractor’s
performance.

The information required periodically
from the contractor, such as cost of work
already performed, estimated costs of
further performance necessary to
complete all work, total contract price
for supplies or services accepted by the
Government for which final prices have
been established, and estimated costs
allocable to supplies or services
accepted by the Government and for
which final prices have not been
established, is needed to negotiate the
final prices of incentive-related items
and services. Contractors are required to
submit the information in accordance
with several incentive fee FAR clauses:
FAR 52.216-16, Incentive Price
Revision—Firm Target; FAR 52.216-17,
Incentive Price Revision—Successive
Targets; and FAR 52.216-10, Incentive
Fee.

The contracting officer evaluates the
information received to determine the
contractor’s performance in meeting the
incentive target and the appropriate
price revision, if any, for the items or
services.

B. Annual Reporting Burden

Respondents: 1,000.
Responses per Respondent: 2.
Annual Responses: 2,000.
Hours per Response: 1.5.
Total Burden Hours: 3,000.

C. Public Comments

Public comments are particularly
invited on: Whether this collection of
information is necessary for the proper
performance of functions of the Federal
Acquisition Regulation (FAR), and
whether it will have practical utility;
whether our estimate of the public
burden of this collection of information
is accurate, and based on valid
assumptions and methodology; ways to
enhance the quality, utility, and clarity
of the information to be collected; and
ways in which we can minimize the
burden of the collection of information
on those who are to respond, through
the use of appropriate technological
collection techniques or other forms of
information technology.

Obtaining Copies of Proposals:
Requesters may obtain a copy of the
information collection documents from
the General Services Administration,
Regulatory Secretariat (MVCB), 1800 F
Street NW., Washington, DC 20405,
telephone 202-501-4755. Please cite


http://www.regulations.gov
http://www.regulations.gov
http://www.regulations.gov
http://www.regulations.gov
mailto:michaelo.jackson@gsa.gov

		Superintendent of Documents
	2023-04-29T07:23:13-0400
	Government Publishing Office, Washington, DC 20401
	Government Publishing Office
	Government Publishing Office attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by Government Publishing Office




